referenced in the Annexation Agreement so as to identify the quantity, identity or 

boundaries of the property.  Specifically, the Annexation Agreement provided, 

“[t]he term ‘Market Rate Lots’ for the purposes of installment payments…shall 

mean only the one hundred eight (108) market rate single family and duplex lots.  

The four (4) townhouse lots, three (3) community housing development lots and Lot 

73 are not included in this calculation.”  (Annexation Agreement, Dkt. 8-2, p. 24, 

¶4.b.)  The Court also relied upon Exhibit 1, which contained a metes and bounds